requirements of the Securities Act in connection with a secondary resale
transaction, unless an exemption from registration is otherwise available. We
have agreed that for a period of 180 days from the expiration date, we will
make this prospectus, as amended or supplemented, available to any broker-
dealer for use in connection with any resale.

27

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

CAPITALIZATION
(In thousands)

The following table presents our consolidated capitalization as of March 26,
1999:

.  on an actual basis; and

.  pro forma to give effect to the offering of series A notes and the EFM,
Roche and EMCON acquisitions, including the application of the net
proceeds from the offering of series A notes.

You should read this table in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition," "Description of
Other Indebtedness" and our consolidated financial statements and related
notes.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

As of March 26,
1999

------------------
Actual  Pro Forma

<S>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 25,229 $ 25,377

======== ========
Long-term debt (including current portion):

Credit agreement debt:
Revolving credit facility borrowings ..... $165,000 $109,500(1)
Term loan .....  225,750  225,750

11 1/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2009 .....   --  225,000
8% Convertible Subordinated Debentures due 2006 .....   44,548   44,548
Other borrowings .....   10,004   12,938

-------- --------
Total long-term debt, including current portion .....  445,302  617,736

Stockholders' equity .....  242,718  242,718
-------- --------

Total capitalization ..... $688,020 $860,454
======== ========

</TABLE>
--------
(1) As of March 26, 1999 on a pro forma basis, we would have had $66.9 million

of undrawn availability under our revolving credit facility, including
capacity used for letters of credit.

28

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA
(In thousands, except ratios)

The following table presents our selected consolidated financial data as of
and for the periods shown below. In June 1998, we changed our fiscal year-end
from the last Friday in March to the last Friday in December of each year,
effective with the nine months ended December 25, 1998. We derived this data

[…]

consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position would
have been had the transactions described above actually occurred on the dates
indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data
does not purport to project our consolidated results of operations or
consolidated financial position for the current year or any future date or
period.

You should read the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the IT Group, OHM,
GTI and Roche, and the statement of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and
the statement of operating revenue and expenses of EFM, and the related notes
included in this prospectus and the consolidated financial statements of EMCON
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

31

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
March 26, 1999
(In thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

IT Group   EFM   Roche   EMCON   Acquisition
March   March 31, March 31, March 31, and Offering

26, 1999   1999   1999   1999   Adjustments   Pro Forma
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents.....  $ 25,229  $  --   $   148   $ 1,048   $ (1,048)(b) $   25,377

Accounts receivable...   341,079   --   10,897   35,470   --   387,446
Prepaid expenses and
other current
assets.....   18,777   --   3,120   7,420   (4,053)(a)   25,264

Deferred income
taxes.....   15,927   --   --   3,434   (1,030)(a)   18,331

--------  ------   -------   -------   --------   ----------
Total current assets....   401,012   --   14,165   47,372   (6,131)   456,418

Net property, plant, and
equipment.....   47,857   211   1,717   16,707   (150)(a)   66,342

Intangible assets, net..   356,515   --   40   15,680   108,870 (a)   466,255
(14,850)(a)

Deferred income taxes...   90,339   --   642   1,032   320 (a)   92,333
Other assets.....   20,287   5,240   2,759   9,978   (420)(a)   47,044

9,200 (b)
Long-term assets of
discontinued
operations.....   40,048   --   --   --   --   40,048

--------  ------   -------   -------   --------   ----------
Total assets.....  $956,058  $5,451   $19,323   $90,769   $ 96,839   $1,168,440

========  ======   =======   =======   ========   ==========

Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable.....  $145,265  $  --   $11,432   $ 6,300   (5,344)(a) $  157,653
Accrued liabilities...   86,184   3,246   --   7,650   1,200 (a)   107,480

9,200 (a)
Billings in excess of
revenues.....   4,492   --   1,557   2,188   --   8,237

Short-term debt,
including current
portion of long-term
debt.....   18,500   --   1,825   4,681   (4,681)(b)   20,325

Net current
liabilities of

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

discontinued
operations.....   5,669   --   --   --   --   5,669

--------  ------   -------   -------   --------   ----------
Total current
liabilities.....   260,110   3,246   14,814   20,819   375   299,364

Long-term debt.....   386,567   --   591   8,685   (55,500)(b)   332,176
(8,167)(b)

Senior subordinated
Notes.....   --   --   --   --   225,000 (b)   225,000

8% convertible
subordinated
debentures.....   40,235   --   --   --   --   40,235

Other long-term accrued
liabilities.....   25,847   --   --   2,443   --   28,290

Minority interest.....   581   --   76   --   --   657
Commitments and
contingencies.....   --   --   --   --   --   --

Stockholders' equity
(deficit).....   242,718   2,205   3,842   58,822   (64,869)(c)   242,718

--------  ------   -------   -------   --------   ----------
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity...  $956,058  $5,451   $19,323   $90,769   $ 96,839   $1,168,440

========  ======   =======   =======   ========   ==========
</TABLE>

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

32

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
March 26, 1999

(a)--The estimated net purchase price and preliminary adjustments to
historical book value of EFM, Roche and EMCON as a result of the acquisitions
together with the financing and offer costs are as follows (in thousands):

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

EFM   Roche   EMCON   Total
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Purchase price:

Estimated cash consideration..... $74,000  $10,200   $ 61,900  $146,100
Transaction costs.....   1,050   350   1,000   2,400
Book value of net assets of
businesses acquired.....   2,205   3,842   58,822   64,869

-------  -------   --------  --------
$72,845  $ 6,708   $  4,078  $ 83,631
=======  =======   ========  ========

We acquired EFM for $82.0 million in cash, reduced by $8.0 million representing
working capital retained by ICF Kaiser. We acquired Roche for $10.2 million in
cash, subject to the terms of the share purchase agreement and corporate
reorganization with its parent corporation as more fully described in the notes
to the Roche 1998 consolidated financial statements. We acquired EMCON for
$75.2 million, including cash payments of $61.9 million, comprised of $56.3
million for 8,346,919 outstanding shares at $6.75 per share and $5.6 million
for the excess of $6.75 per share less the exercise prices of shares
outstanding under unexercised stock options and the assumption of $13.3 million
of debt, of which $12.8 million was repaid subsequent to the EMCON acquisition
and $0.5 million was retained.

Preliminary allocation of purchase price in excess of net assets acquired (in
thousands):

<CAPTION>
EFM   Roche   EMCON   Total

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Prepaid and other current assets..... $   --  $(2,333)*  $ (1,720) $ (4,053)
Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   (1,030)   (1,030)
Write off duplicate fixed assets.....   --   --   (150)   (150)
Acquired goodwill.....   --   --   (14,850)  (14,850)
Deferred income taxes (noncurrent).....   630   --   (310)   320
Other assets (noncurrent).....   --   --   (420)   (420)
Accounts payable.....   --   5,344   --   5,344
Accrued liabilities, including claims
and legal costs.....   (750)   --   (450)   (1,200)

Accrued liabilities, including
severance ($5.7 million) and lease
termination costs ($3.5 million).....  (4,500)   --   (4,700)   (9,200)

Estimated adjustment for costs in

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

excess of net assets of acquired
business.....  77,465   3,697   27,708   108,870

-------  -------   --------  --------
$72,845  $ 6,708   $  4,078  $ 83,631
=======  =======   ========  ========

</TABLE>
--------

* We did not acquire these assets from Roche.
 These liabilities are included in the initial payment of $10.2 million to

Roche.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet includes an accrued
liability of $9.2 million for severance and lease termination for the EFM and
EMCON acquisitions, which were recorded in accordance with EITF 95-3,
"Recognition of Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business
Combination". We have finalized, approved and communicated the transition plans
for EFM and EMCON.

Severance liabilities for EFM include retention incentives for the

[…]

discount.....   (9,200)

Portion used in the EFM, Roche and EMCON acquisitions.....  (148,500)
Repayment of assumed EMCON debt--short-term.....   (4,681)
Repayment of assumed EMCON debt--long-term.....   (8,167)
Use of acquired EMCON cash in debt paydown.....   1,048

---------
Represents amount of paydown on revolving credit facility..... $  55,500

=========
</TABLE>

(c)--Represents elimination of owners equity of EFM, Roche and EMCON.

34

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Three Months ended March 26, 1999

(In thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

IT Group   EFM   Roche   EMCON
Three months Three months Three months Three months

ended   ended   ended   ended   Acquisition

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

March 26,   March 31,   March 31,   March 31,   and Offering
1999   1999(4)   1999(5)   1999(6)   Adjustments(7)  Pro Forma

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....   $257,974   $29,939   $5,543   $30,226   $   --   $323,682
Cost and expenses:

Cost of revenues.....   224,677   23,351   3,030   17,535   (7)(a)   267,961
(625)(b)   --

Selling, general, and
administrative
expenses.....   14,826   4,723   2,643   13,239   520 (c)   31,176

(1,650)(b)   --
(1,575)(b)   --
(1,550)(b)   --

--------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Operating income
(loss).....   18,471   1,865   (130)   (548)   4,887   24,545

Interest expense.....   (9,955)   --   (51)   (337)   (5,121)(d)   (15,464)
Interest income.....   1,122   --   --   92   --   1,214
Other income (expense),
net.....   --   --   25   30   --   55

--------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes....   9,638   1,865   (156)   (763)   (234)   10,350

(Provision) benefit for
income taxes.....   (3,855)   --   44   378   (587)(c)   (4,020)

--------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   5,783   1,865   (112)   (385)   (821)   6,330
Less preferred
dividends.....   (1,590)   --   --   --   --   (1,590)

--------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss)
applicable to common
stock.....   $  4,193   $ 1,865   $ (112)   $  (385)   $  (821)   $  4,740

========   =======   ======   =======   =======   ========
</TABLE>

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

35

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Twelve Months ended December 25, 1998

(In thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

IT Group   IT Group   OHM   GTI
Nine months  Three months  Two months  Eleven months   EFM   Roche   EMCON

ended   ended   ended   ended   Year ended   Year ended   Year ended   Acquisition
December 25,  March 27,   February 24,  October 31,  December 31, December 31, December 31,  and Offering

[…]

EMCON.....   150   12   3   (30)   (7)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

------   ----
$(917)   $ (7)
======   ====

</TABLE>

The average historic remaining useful life of property, plant and equipment
written down to estimated fair value is between five and twelve years.

(b) Represents the elimination of duplicative personnel and real estate
costs related to OHM, GTI, EFM and EMCON that have not been included in the
historic financial statements. We have formulated a restructuring plan and
accrued the liability pursuant to EITF Issue No. 95-3, "Recognition of
Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business Combination." This entry
represents the pro forma effect of commencing the restructuring plan as of
the beginning of the pro forma period. The amounts eliminated include the
following (in thousands):

Three months ended March 26, 1999:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Cost Eliminations
---------------------------
EFM (iii) EMCON (iv) Total

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Facility costs.....  $  375   $  250   $  625
Corporate selling, general and administrative
costs.....   650   1,000   1,650

Business development and bid proposal costs.....   825   750   1,575
Regional costs.....   550   1,000   1,550

------   ------   ------
Net costs eliminated.....  $2,400   $3,000   $5,400

======   ======   ======
</TABLE>

Twelve months ended December 25, 1998:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Cost Eliminations
--------------------------------------------

GTI
OHM (i)  (ii)   EFM (iii) EMCON (iv)  Total

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Facility costs..... $  500  $ 4,500  $1,500   $ 1,000   $ 7,500
Corporate selling, general and
administrative costs.....  1,500   8,100   2,600   4,000   16,200

Business development and bid
proposal costs.....  4,500   3,900   3,300   3,000   14,700

Regional costs.....  1,250   2,200   2,200   4,000   9,650
------  -------  ------   -------   -------

Net costs eliminated..... $7,750  $18,700  $9,600   $12,000   $48,050
======  =======  ======   =======   =======

</TABLE>

(i) The OHM cost eliminations are attributable to the reduction of
over 500 personnel in the corporate, selling, general and
administration areas, business development and proposal preparation,

38

and from elimination of a regional operating structure, which resulted
in the combination or closure of fourteen existing facilities.

(ii) The GTI cost eliminations are attributable to the reduction of
over 300 personnel in the corporate, selling, general and
administration areas, business development and proposal preparation and
from elimination of a regional operating structure, which resulted in